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The December 4, 2025, 
Regular Meeting of the 
Community Advisory 
Committee
will Begin Shortly 

CustomerService@SDCommunityPower.org
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Community Advisory 
Committee
Regular Meeting

December 4, 2025
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Welcome and Call to Order
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Roll Call 



55
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Land Acknowledgement
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Special Presentations and Introductions
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Megan Phelps
Program Associate 

WELCOME
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Items to be Withdrawn or 
Reordered on the Agenda 
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Public Comment on non-Agenda Items
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Consent 
Calendar

1. Approve November 13, 2025, CAC Regular Meeting
Minutes

2. Receive and File Update on Marketing, Public
Relations, and Local Government Affairs

3. Receive and File Update on Customer Operations

4. Receive and File Update on Programs

5. Receive and File Update on Power Services

6. Receive and File Update on Regulatory and
Legislative Affairs
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Public Comment on Consent Calendar
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Regular 
Agenda

7. Fiscal Year End 2024-25 Performance Review

8. Proposed Updates to the Financial Reserves 
Policy

9. Update on SDG&E's 2026 Projected Rates
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Item No. 7

Fiscal Year End 2024-
25 Performance 
Review. 

Presenter:
Dr. Eric Washington, Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer

Recommendation: 
Receive and File Fiscal Year End 2024-25 
Performance Review. 
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Fiscal Year End 2024-25 Performance Summary

Item Actuals Budget Difference ($)

Operating Revenue
Total Operating Revenues $1,243,031,946 $1,221,258,173 $21,773,773

Expenditures
Cost of Energy $1,101,545,238 $1,116,836,549 ($15,291,311)
Non-Energy Expenses $53,668,137 $69,002,590 ($15,334,453)
Subtotal Operating Expense $1,155,213,375 $1,185,839,139 ($30,625,764)

Nonoperating Revenues
Investment Income $13,467,273 $0
Interest Expense $436,062 $1,276,000 ($839,938)
Nonoperating Revenues $13,031,211 ($1,276,000)

Net Position $100,849,782 $34,143,034 $66,706,748 


Sheet1

		Budget Level 2		Budget Change		Up to 50% Contigency		Net Change

		Professional Services and Consultants		$196,000		$234,012		$0

		Personnel Costs		$551,274		$594,588		$0

		General and Administration		$284,003		$139,304		$144,699

		Marketing and Outreach		($13,400)

		TOTAL		$1,017,877		$967,904		$144,699





Sheet4

												Actual		Budget														Item		Actuals		Budget		Difference ($)		Difference (%)

										REV		$1,243,031,946.00		$1,221,258,173.00		$21,773,773.00		1.78%										Operating Revenue

																												Total Operating Revenues		$1,243,031,946		$1,221,258,173		$21,773,773		1.78%



																												Expenditures

												476232164		$375,382,382.00		$100,849,782.00												Cost of Energy		$1,101,545,238		$1,116,836,549		($15,291,311)		-1.37%

																												Non-Energy Expenses		$53,668,137		$69,002,590		($15,334,453)		-22.22%

																												Subtotal Operating Expense		$1,155,213,375		$1,185,839,139		($30,625,764)		-23.59%



																												Nonoperating Revenues

																												Investment Income		$13,467,273		$0

												Total Expense		Energy		Non-Energy												Interest Expense		$436,062		$1,276,000		($839,938)		-65.83%

										Budget		$1,185,839,139.00		$1,116,836,549.00		$69,002,590.00												Nonoperating Revenues		$13,031,211		($1,276,000)

										Actual		$1,155,213,375.00		$1,101,545,238.00		$53,668,137.00

												$30,625,764.00		$15,291,311.00		$15,334,453.00		22.22%										Net Position		$100,849,782		$34,143,034		$66,706,748		195%

																$52,399,537.00

																$13,031,211.00

																$65,430,748.00





Sheet3

		Row Labels		Sum of Difference

		Cost of Energy		$   -

		Debt Service		$   -

		General and Administration		$   284,003

		Marketing and Outreach		$   (13,400)

		Personnel Costs		$   551,274

		Professional Services and Consultants		$   196,000

		Programs		$   -

		Grand Total		$   1,017,877





Sheet2

		Budget Level 2		Budget Level 3		Department		Manager		Budget Code		FY26 Budget Amendment (Proposed)		Difference

		Cost of Energy		Cost of Energy		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseCost of EnergyCost of EnergyPower ServicesCost of Energy		$   956,690,816		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Data Management 		Customer Operations		Lucas Utouh		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsData Management Customer OperationsCalpine Energy Solutions		$   14,819,264		$   -

		Personnel Costs		Salaries		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpensePersonnel CostsSalariesOperationsTotal Salaries		$   16,640,461		$   345,590

		Professional Services and Consultants		SDG&E Fees		Customer Operations		Lucas Utouh		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsSDG&E FeesCustomer OperationsSan Diego Gas & Electric (SDG&E)		$   4,035,746		$   -

		Personnel Costs		Accrued PTO		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpensePersonnel CostsAccrued PTOOperationsAccrued PTO		$   1,242,088		$   -

		Personnel Costs		Benefits (retirement/health)		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpensePersonnel CostsBenefits (retirement/health)OperationsHealthcare		$   2,031,572		$   390,812

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesFinanceContingency		$   468,023		$   -

		Personnel Costs		Benefits (retirement/health)		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpensePersonnel CostsBenefits (retirement/health)OperationsRetirement Payout		$   1,568,999		$   56,962

		Marketing and Outreach		Printing		Customer Operations		Lucas Utouh		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPrintingCustomer OperationsNeyenesch Printers		$   629,560		$   -

		Personnel Costs		Salaries		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpensePersonnel CostsSalariesFinanceContingency		$   1,189,177		$   -

		Personnel Costs		Payroll Taxes		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpensePersonnel CostsPayroll TaxesOperationsFICA		$   1,190,937		$   34,229

		General and Administration		Rent		Operations		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationRentOperationsLeasing		$   935,784		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Legal		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryLegalProcurement counsel		$   400,000		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Partnerships/Sponsorships/Memberships		Public Affairs		Jen Lebron		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPartnerships/Sponsorships/MembershipsPublic AffairsPartnerships		$   600,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		IT and Data Analytics		Stephen Yi		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesIT and Data AnalyticsIT Managed Services  		$   300,000		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Marketing and Communications		Public Affairs		Jen Lebron		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachMarketing and CommunicationsPublic AffairsMarketing and Public Relations		$   500,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Cal CCA Dues		Operations		Jack Clark		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationCal CCA DuesOperationsCalCCA		$   594,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Legal		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryLegalKeyes Fox		$   420,000		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Partnerships/Sponsorships/Memberships		Public Affairs		Jen Lebron		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPartnerships/Sponsorships/MembershipsPublic AffairsEvent sponsorships		$   300,000		$   -

		Personnel Costs		Salaries		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpensePersonnel CostsSalariesOperationsCOLA		$   -		$   (574,121)

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AFinanceContingency		$   278,608		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Michelle Porras		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsLodging		$   319,500		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Technical Support		Regulatory Affairs		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsTechnical SupportRegulatory AffairsNEWGEN STRATEGIES & SOLUTIONS, LLC		$   312,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesFinanceAccounting Services		$   384,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		IT and Data Analytics		Stephen Yi		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AIT and Data AnalyticsDatabase Hard Costs		$   300,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Maricela Hernandez		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsSoftware for PRAs and Agendas		$   25,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Michelle Porras		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsAirfare		$   159,750		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		IT and Data Analytics		Stephen Yi		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AIT and Data AnalyticsIT equipment		$   374,500		$   34,500

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesFinanceFinancial Investment Advisor		$   70,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Customer Operations		Lucas Utouh		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesCustomer OperationsFinancial Credit Network		$   179,461		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Customer Operations		Lucas Utouh		$   6,260		$   6,260		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Customer Operations		Lucas Utouh		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesCustomer OperationsCustomer Assistance Application Program		$   -		$   (175,000)

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		IT and Data Analytics		Stephen Yi		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesIT and Data AnalyticsCPUC Triennial Audit		$   -		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		IT and Data Analytics		Stephen Yi		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AIT and Data AnalyticsSoftware (General Operations)		$   416,900		$   126,900

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Executive		Karin Burns		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AExecutiveLeadership Development		$   165,000		$   15,000

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Legal		Veera Tyagi		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryLegalGeneral Counsel (BBK)		$   200,000		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Printing		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPrintingFinanceContingency		$   123,821		$   -

		Personnel Costs		Salaries		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpensePersonnel CostsSalariesOperationsMerit		$   214,671		$   24,494

		General and Administration		Insurance		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationInsuranceFinanceInsurance - General Liability - Commercial Package Policy		$   10,850		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Human Resources		Michelle Porras		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AHuman ResourcesConferences		$   118,950		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Human Resources		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AHuman ResourcesEmployee Professional Development		$   162,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Regulatory Affairs		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryRegulatory AffairsLobbyist		$   132,000		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Partnerships/Sponsorships/Memberships		Public Affairs		Jen Lebron		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPartnerships/Sponsorships/MembershipsPublic AffairsWebsite redesign		$   50,000		$   -

		Personnel Costs		Salaries		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpensePersonnel CostsSalariesOperationsMarket Adjustments - Salaries		$   120,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		IT and Data Analytics		Stephen Yi		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesIT and Data AnalyticsApplication simplifications and consolidations		$   120,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Legal		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryLegalBBSW		$   120,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Regulatory Affairs		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryRegulatory AffairsFederal Lobbyist 		$   100,000		$   -

		Personnel Costs		Benefits (retirement/health)		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpensePersonnel CostsBenefits (retirement/health)OperationsTechnology Allowance		$   106,300		$   (23,300)

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Human Resources		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesHuman ResourcesRecruiting Firm		$   140,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Human Resources		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AHuman ResourcesEmployee Relocation		$   94,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Legal		Veera Tyagi		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryLegalEmployment Counsel		$   100,000		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Marketing and Communications		Public Affairs		Jen Lebron		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachMarketing and CommunicationsPublic AffairsPublic Outreach/Marketing Analytics Services & Technology		$   100,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsEmployee Appreciation/Team Building		$   108,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Michelle Porras		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsPer Diem (M&IE)		$   63,900		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Human Resources		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AHuman ResourcesBoard and Committee Meeting Stipend		$   86,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Anna Bennett		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsOffice supplies and postage		$   80,000		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Partnerships/Sponsorships/Memberships		Public Affairs		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPartnerships/Sponsorships/MembershipsPublic AffairsCCCFA Membership		$   60,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Insurance		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationInsuranceFinanceInsurance - Workers Comp		$   43,881		$   6,635

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Michelle Porras		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsBusiness meals		$   45,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Anna Bennett		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsOffice Furnishings		$   30,000		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Marketing and Communications		Public Affairs		Jen Lebron		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachMarketing and CommunicationsPublic AffairsPublic Outreach/Marketing Materials		$   60,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Regulatory Affairs		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryRegulatory AffairsConsultant Support 		$   60,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesFinanceFinance Counsel		$   30,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsOffice Safety 		$   30,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesFinanceCPA Audit Firm		$   36,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		IT and Data Analytics		Stephen Yi		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AIT and Data AnalyticsData Analytics Licenses		$   50,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Legal		Veera Tyagi		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryLegalExternal Counsel (Possible Litigation) 		$   50,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Legal		Veera Tyagi		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryLegalMiscellaneous Specialized Legal Services		$   50,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Legal		Veera Tyagi		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryLegalPublic Contracting Counsel		$   50,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Maricela Hernandez		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsBoard / Committee Meeting Facilities		$   57,800		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Human Resources		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AHuman ResourcesEmployee mileage		$   37,500		$   -

		General and Administration		Insurance		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationInsuranceFinanceInsurance - Directors and Officers/E&O/Employment Practices Liability 		$   217,860		$   -

		General and Administration		Insurance		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationInsuranceFinanceInsurance - Cybersecurity		$   47,695		$   -

		General and Administration		Insurance		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationInsuranceFinanceInsurance - Excess Over General, Auto, Employers Liability 		$   1,128		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AFinanceBank Service Fees		$   396,148		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		IT and Data Analytics		Stephen Yi		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AIT and Data AnalyticsAT&T Internet Service		$   37,200		$   12,200

		General and Administration		Other G & A		IT and Data Analytics		Stephen Yi		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AIT and Data AnalyticsAT&T Wireless		$   35,000		$   15,000

		Personnel Costs		Benefits (retirement/health)		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpensePersonnel CostsBenefits (retirement/health)OperationsHSA		$   -		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Marketing and Communications		Public Affairs		Jen Lebron		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachMarketing and CommunicationsPublic AffairsVehicle - Outreach		$   100,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Anna Bennett		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsHome Office Stipend		$   41,037		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Regulatory Affairs		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryRegulatory AffairsJoint CCA Regulatory Effort		$   36,000		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Partnerships/Sponsorships/Memberships		Public Affairs		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPartnerships/Sponsorships/MembershipsPublic AffairsLEAN Membership		$   30,000		$   15,000

		Marketing and Outreach		Partnerships/Sponsorships/Memberships		Public Affairs		Jen Lebron		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPartnerships/Sponsorships/MembershipsPublic AffairsMemberships		$   35,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Michelle Porras		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsParking and Tolls (Rideshare)		$   37,275		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsSDCP Staff Trainings		$   65,000		$   33,000

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Human Resources		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AHuman ResourcesJEDI Training		$   -		$   (31,750)

		Professional Services and Consultants		Technical Support		Operations		Jack Clark		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsTechnical SupportOperationsNew member analyses		$   30,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		IT and Data Analytics		Stephen Yi		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AIT and Data AnalyticsSubscriptions (SAAS)		$   29,160		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesFinanceCREDIT RATING AGENCY		$   60,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		IT and Data Analytics		Stephen Yi		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AIT and Data AnalyticsSecurity Software		$   100,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		IT and Data Analytics		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AIT and Data AnalyticsHR software (performance mngt)		$   32,200		$   12,200

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Maricela Hernandez		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsBoard / Committee Meeting Supplies		$   25,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Programs		Colin Santulli		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AProgramsProgram Design Framework		$   -		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsUtilities on Lease		$   25,486		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Jen Lebron		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsSubscriptions (Non-SAAS)		$   93,418		$   70,318

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Human Resources		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AHuman ResourcesPayroll service charges		$   60,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Human Resources		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesHuman ResourcesHR Professional		$   -		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Human Resources		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesHuman ResourcesShort-Term Temp Agency		$   220,000		$   220,000

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Executive		Karin Burns		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesExecutiveClerk of the Board		$   -		$   (5,000)

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Human Resources		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AHuman ResourcesReasonable Accomodations 		$   5,000		$   -

		Personnel Costs		Benefits (retirement/health)		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpensePersonnel CostsBenefits (retirement/health)OperationsWellness Activities		$   5,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Anna Bennett		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsOffice Miscellaneous		$   5,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Programs		Colin Santulli		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AProgramsGIS Services		$   10,000		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Marketing and Communications		Public Affairs		Jen Lebron		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachMarketing and CommunicationsPublic AffairsTranslation Services		$   10,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesFinanceIndirect Cost Rate Consultant		$   8,000		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Partnerships/Sponsorships/Memberships		Human Resources		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPartnerships/Sponsorships/MembershipsHuman ResourcesProfessional Licenses and Dues		$   8,500		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Partnerships/Sponsorships/Memberships		IT and Data Analytics		Jen Lebron		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPartnerships/Sponsorships/MembershipsIT and Data AnalyticsJotForm		$   -		$   (6,000)

		Programs		Administration		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseProgramsAdministrationFinanceContingency		$   -		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Partnerships/Sponsorships/Memberships		IT and Data Analytics		Jen Lebron		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPartnerships/Sponsorships/MembershipsIT and Data AnalyticsAdobe Creative Cloud		$   -		$   (5,400)

		Marketing and Outreach		Partnerships/Sponsorships/Memberships		Public Affairs		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPartnerships/Sponsorships/MembershipsPublic AffairsAPPA Membership		$   3,250		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Human Resources		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AHuman ResourcesBoard and Committee Childcare Stipend		$   2,000		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Partnerships/Sponsorships/Memberships		Public Affairs		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPartnerships/Sponsorships/MembershipsPublic AffairsPower Association of California Gold Sponsorship		$   2,200		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		IT and Data Analytics		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AIT and Data AnalyticsSMS System for Emergency Announcements		$   1,000		$   -

		Marketing and Outreach		Partnerships/Sponsorships/Memberships		Public Affairs		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPartnerships/Sponsorships/MembershipsPublic AffairsSHRM Membership		$   750		$   -

		General and Administration		Insurance		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationInsuranceFinanceInsurance - Compliance Vendor 		$   10,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AFinanceContract Management Platform 		$   35,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AFinanceSolicitation Management Tool 		$   15,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Finance		Eric Washington		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AFinanceCredit Risk Software		$   12,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		IT and Data Analytics		Stephen Yi		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AIT and Data AnalyticsOffice Security System		$   35,000		$   15,000

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Operations		Anna Bennett		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & AOperationsOffice Monthly All Staff Meeting		$   9,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Regulatory Affairs		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryRegulatory AffairsAnna Marie Will FPPC Reporting Consultant 		$   1,200		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Regulatory Affairs		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryRegulatory AffairsRegulatory engagement for CRE Program 		$   12,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Technical Support		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsTechnical SupportPower ServicesPacific Energy Advisors		$   327,800		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Technical Support		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsTechnical SupportPower ServicesScheduling Coordinator		$   700,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Technical Support		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsTechnical SupportPower ServicesConsulting, Subscription, and Analytics Services		$   100,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & APower ServicesMarket & News Subscriptions - Power		$   -		$   (65,000)

		Professional Services and Consultants		Technical Support		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsTechnical SupportPower ServicesIndependent Engineering Consultant		$   50,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Technical Support		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsTechnical SupportPower ServicesLoad Forecast Services (incremental to TPS)		$   100,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & APower ServicesICE		$   40,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & APower ServicesNRG Stream (Quarterly invoices x4)		$   40,000		$   -

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & APower ServicesOATI		$   36,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Technical Support		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsTechnical SupportPower ServicesGridwell		$   35,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Technical Support		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsTechnical SupportPower ServicesWestern Power Trading Forum		$   25,000		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Technical Support		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsTechnical SupportPower ServicesPortfolio Analytics		$   430,000		$   30,000

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Power Services		Gordon Samuel		Operating ExpenseGeneral and AdministrationOther G & APower ServicesLitigation Fund		$   -		$   -

		Personnel Costs		Salaries		Operations		Chandra Pugh		Operating ExpensePersonnel CostsSalariesOperationsTotal Salaries Plus Benefits - Cost Recoverable		$   (2,642,392)		$   296,608

		Marketing and Outreach		Partnerships/Sponsorships/Memberships		Public Affairs		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseMarketing and OutreachPartnerships/Sponsorships/MembershipsPublic AffairsCFEE Membership		$   21,000		$   (17,000)

		Debt Service		Interest and Related Expenses		Finance		Eric Washington		Non-Operating ExpenseDebt ServiceInterest and Related ExpensesFinanceBank Interest Payments		$   1,892,558		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Regulatory Affairs		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsOther ServicesRegulatory AffairsRegulatory Intern		$   42,000		$   42,000

		Professional Services and Consultants		Legal/Regulatory		Regulatory Affairs		Laura Fernandez		Operating ExpenseProfessional Services and ConsultantsLegal/RegulatoryRegulatory AffairsPotential PCIA Advocacy Support 		$   10,000		$   10,000

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Human Resources		Chandra Pugh				$   6,000		$   6,000

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Executive		Karin Burns				$   20,000		$   20,000

		Professional Services and Consultants		Technical Support		Power Services		Gordon Samuel				$   -		$   -

		Professional Services and Consultants		Technical Support		Power Services		Gordon Samuel				$   40,000		$   40,000

		General and Administration		Other G & A		Finance		Eric Washington				$   20,000		$   20,000

		Professional Services and Consultants		Other Services		Legal		Veera Tyagi				$   28,000		$   28,000
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Revenue Results

PowerBase: 

• Budgeted for $2.6M or 15%
• Actuals at $0.3M or 1.3%

Uncollectibles: 

• Budgeted for 1.75% of 
Revenue $22M 

• Actuals came in 1%  or $12M

Demand: 

• Actual Load 4% higher than 
expected
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Operating Expense Savings

Energy Coast Savings:  $15.3M

• Lower CPUC market price 
benchmarks

• SDG&E VAMO savings

Non-Energy Cost Savings 
$15.3M

• Professional services: $6.1 M 
million

• Personnel: $2.9M
• General/Admin: $1.8M
• Marketing/Outreach: $1.0M
• Capital investment spend: 

$3.5M

Non-Operating Income $13M 

• Investment Earnings
• Interest expense savings
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Historic Reserve Build
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Investment History
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Public Comment on 
Item No. 7
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Item No. 7

Committee Members 
Comments or 
Questions

Fiscal Year End 2024-
25 Performance 
Review. 

Recommendation: 
Receive and File Fiscal Year End 2024-25 
Performance Review. 
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Item No. 8

Proposed Updates to 
the Financial Reserves 
Policy

Presenter:
Tim Manglicmot, Director of Finance
Jeb Spengler, Senior Strategic Finance Manager

Recommendation: Receive and file 
Community Power’s revisions to the existing 
Net Energy Metering Tariff/Program (NEM) 
and to the existing Net Billing Tariff (NBT) and 
Community Power’s establishment of the new 
Net Billing Tariff Virtual (NBT-V) and a Net 
Billing Tariff Aggregation (NBT-A) for all new 
customers who elect this and who have 
installed onsite generation on or after 
February 15, 2024 that qualifies for the tariff 
and for existing customers transitioning out of 
the Virtual Net Energy Metering Tariff (VNEM) 
or the Net Energy Metering Aggregation Tariff 
(NEMA) following the conclusion and/or 
termination of their 20-year VNEM or NEMA 
legacy period. 

Recommendation: 
Receive and File Presentation on Proposed 
Updates to the Financial Reserves Policy. 
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Agenda
1. Reserve Background
2. Power Charge Indifference 

Adjustment & Rates Deep Dive
3. New Reserves Policy Deep Dive
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Reserve Background
Presenter: Tim Manglicmot
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Reserves
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180 days cash on hand is the 
investment-grade CCA and 
municipal advisor generally 
accepted best practice
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Reserves

90-Days
Former Goal
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180 Days
SJCE

180 Days
Desert Clean Energy

180 days cash on hand is the 
investment-grade CCA and 
municipal advisor generally 
accepted best practice

Reserves

Is 180-days 
cash on hand 
the right
reserve target?
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How We Approached the Question

Enterprise 
Risk 

Management

Bolstered risk management team
composed of representatives from the
Community Power’s senior leadership
and business units

Multi-Department 
Risk Team

cQuant.io provides several price
simulation models that consume
internal data combined with the most
up-to-date market data available to
generate financial projections.

cQuant Energy 
Risk Management

Used APPA risk framework to
proactively identify, assess, respond,
communicate, and monitor risks and
threats to Community Power.

APPA Risk Best 
Practices

Hired expert risk consultant to
establish business-specific risk model
similar to Silicon Valley Clean Energy
and in alignment with American Public
Power Association best practices.

Risk Consultant 
Onboarded
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Multiprong Reserve Target Approach

1. Revenue (Load, Participation)
2. Expense (Energy, Operations, Litigation)
3. Other (Cybersecurity, Force Majeure)

Bottom-Up Risk 
Analysis

1. Peer CCA Policy Comparison
2. Peer CCA Financial Metric ComparisonPeer Analysis

1. Moody’s
2. S&P
3. Fitch 

Credit Rating 
Agency Criteria

1. APPA recommendations
2. CA public power
3. National public power

National Medians 
Data
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Risks to Community Power Stability
1. Revenue (Load, Participation)
2. Expense (Energy, Operations, Litigation)
3. Other (Cybersecurity, Force Majeure)

Bottom-Up Risk Analysis

Category Risk Estimate of Adverse 
Outcome

Market Price Benchmark Volatility* PCIA & Generation Rate “SNAPBACK” $420 million

Energy Costs* Wholesale, Load and Open Position Volatility $245 million

Load* Participation Rate Drops to 86% $51 million

Uncollectibles* Increase in uncollectibles to 5% $36 million

Prepay Savings Loss Prepay savings loss to unforeseen event $12 million

Operations Legal Loss $5 million

Operations Force Majeure or Cybersecurity Event $2 million

Total $771 million
(Approx. 278 DCOH)

* Risk categories may fluctuate marginally due to changes in market conditions

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Uncollectibles
Load increase from data center (do no include since we will have enough time to plan around)
Prepay loss
CEA dissolved
LOC reduced/eliminated
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Risks to Community Power Stability
1. Revenue (Load, Participation)
2. Expense (Energy, Operations, Litigation)
3. Other (Cybersecurity, Force Majeure)

Bottom-Up Risk Analysis

Category Risk Estimate of Adverse 
Outcome

Market Price Benchmark Volatility* PCIA & Generation Rate “SNAPBACK” $420 million

Energy Costs* Wholesale, Load and Open Position Volatility $245 million

Load* Participation Rate Drops to 86% $51 million

Uncollectibles* Increase in uncollectibles to 5% $36 million

Prepay Savings Loss Prepay savings loss to unforeseen event $12 million

Operations Legal Loss $5 million

Operations Force Majeure or Cybersecurity Event $2 million

Total $771 million
(Approx. 278 DCOH)

* Risk categories may fluctuate marginally due to changes in market conditions

Maximum use of reserves 
$771 million or 278-days 

cash on hand

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Uncollectibles
Load increase from data center (do no include since we will have enough time to plan around)
Prepay loss
CEA dissolved
LOC reduced/eliminated
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Risks to Community Power Stability
1. Revenue (Load, Participation)
2. Expense (Energy, Operations, Litigation)
3. Other (Cybersecurity, Force Majeure)

Bottom-Up Risk Analysis

Category Risk Estimate of Adverse 
Outcome

Market Price Benchmark Volatility* PCIA & Generation Rate “SNAPBACK” $420 million

Energy Costs* Wholesale, Load and Open Position Volatility $245 million

Load* Participation Rate Drops to 86% $51 million

Uncollectibles* Increase in uncollectibles to 5% $36 million

Prepay Savings Loss Prepay savings loss to unforeseen event $12 million

Operations Legal Loss $5 million

Operations Force Majeure or Cybersecurity Event $2 million

Total $771 million
(Approx. 278 DCOH)

* Risk categories may fluctuate marginally due to changes in market conditions

PCIA and Generation Rates 
comprise Community 

Power’s biggest risk

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Uncollectibles
Load increase from data center (do no include since we will have enough time to plan around)
Prepay loss
CEA dissolved
LOC reduced/eliminated
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Risks to Community Power Stability
1. Revenue (Load, Participation)
2. Expense (Energy, Operations, Litigation)
3. Other (Cybersecurity, Force Majeure)

Bottom-Up Risk Analysis

Category Risk Estimate of Adverse 
Outcome

Market Price Benchmark Volatility* PCIA & Generation Rate “SNAPBACK” (65% Coverage) $420 million $273 million

Energy Costs* Wholesale, Load and Open Position Volatility $245 million

Load* Participation Rate Drops to 86% $51 million

Uncollectibles* Increase in uncollectibles to 5% $36 million

Prepay Savings Loss Prepay savings loss to unforeseen event $12 million

Operations Legal Loss $5 million

Operations Force Majeure or Cybersecurity Event $2 million

Total $624 million
(Approx. 225 DCOH)

* Risk categories may fluctuate marginally due to changes in market conditions

Target reserves 
$624 million or 225-days 

cash on hand

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Uncollectibles
Load increase from data center (do no include since we will have enough time to plan around)
Prepay loss
CEA dissolved
LOC reduced/eliminated
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PCIA/Rates Deep Dive
Presenter: Tim Manglicmot
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PCIA Deep Dive

400

800

1,200

1,600

M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Prior to Community Power, 
SDG&E contracted long-
term energy.

* Illustrative example of SDG&E’s contracted long-term energy
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PCIA Deep Dive
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PCIA is designed to 
make investor-owned 
utilities whole for the 
long-term energy it 
contracted for.

* Illustrative example of SDG&E’s contracted long-term energy
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PCIA Deep Dive – Example

2024 2025 2026

Forecast
(Energy Resource Recovery Account)

True-Up
(Portfolio Allocation Balancing Account)

PCIA
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PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

2024 2025 2026

SDG&E 2026 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2026 Forecast MPB: $62.45/MWh

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

SDG&E PCC1 
renewable 
cost for 2026.

* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA
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PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

2024 2025 2026

CPUC PCC1 
projected 
renewable 
cost for 2026.

SDG&E 2026 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2026 Forecast MPB: $62.45/MWh

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA
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PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

2024 2025 2026

SDG&E 2026 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2026 Forecast MPB: $62.45/MWh

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

PCIA pays 
back SDG&E 
$7.55/MWh

* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA
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PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

2024 2025 2026

SDG&E 2026 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2026 Forecast MPB: $62.45/MWh

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

Forecast
(Energy Resource Recovery Account)

* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA
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PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Forecast MPB: $71.24/MWh

$70.00 - $71.24 = ($1.24)

2024 2025 2026

SDG&E PCC1 renewable 
cost for 2025.

SDG&E 2026 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2026 Forecast MPB: $62.45/MWh

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA
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PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Forecast MPB: $71.24/MWh

$70.00 - $71.24 = ($1.24)

2024 2025 2026

SDG&E 2026 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2026 Forecast MPB: $62.45/MWh

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

CPUC PCC1 projected 
renewable cost for 2025.

* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA
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PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Forecast MPB: $71.24/MWh

$70.00 - $71.24 = ($1.24)

2024 2025 2026

SDG&E 2026 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2026 Forecast MPB: $62.45/MWh

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

SDG&E can make $1.24/MWh 
in the open market and owes 
customers through PCIA rates 
effective 1/1/25.

* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA
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PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Forecast MPB: $71.24/MWh

$70.00 - $71.24 = ($1.24)

2024 2025 2026

SDG&E 2026 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2026 Forecast MPB: $62.45/MWh

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

But remember this was a 
‘forecasted’ 2025 price by 
the CPUC.

* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA
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PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Forecast MPB: $71.24/MWh

$70.00 - $71.24 = ($1.24)

2024 2025 2026

SDG&E 2026 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2026 Forecast MPB: $62.45/MWh

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Actual MPB: $63.86/MWh

$71.24 – $63.86= $7.38/MWh

The actual price 
for 2025 was 
$63.86

* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA
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PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Forecast MPB: $71.24/MWh

$70.00 - $71.24 = ($1.24)

2024 2025 2026

SDG&E 2026 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2026 Forecast MPB: $62.45/MWh

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Actual MPB: $63.86/MWh

$71.24 – $63.86= $7.38/MWh

SDG&E needs 
to be made 
whole for 2025.

* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA



47

PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Forecast MPB: $71.24/MWh

$70.00 - $71.24 = ($1.24)

2024 2025 2026

SDG&E 2026 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2026 Forecast MPB: $62.45/MWh

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Actual MPB: $63.86/MWh

$71.24 – $63.86= $7.38/MWh

SDG&E  is paid 
through PCIA 
rates effective 
1/1/26.

$71.24 – $63.86= $7.38/MWh

* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA
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* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA

PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Forecast MPB: $71.24/MWh

$70.00 - $71.24 = ($1.24)

2024 2025 2026

SDG&E 2026 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2026 Forecast MPB: $62.45/MWh

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Actual MPB: $63.86/MWh

$71.24 – $63.86= $7.38/MWh

$71.24 – $63.86= $7.38/MWhTrue-Up
(Energy Resource Recovery Account)
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PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Forecast MPB: $71.24/MWh

$70.00 - $71.24 = ($1.24)

2024 2025 2026

SDG&E 2026 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2026 Forecast MPB: $62.45/MWh

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

SDG&E 2025 PCC1 Price: $70.00/MWh
CPUC 2025 Actual MPB: $63.86/MWh

$71.24 – $63.86= $7.38/MWh

$71.24 – $63.86= $7.38/MWh

PABA true-up

$70.00 - $62.45 = $7.55/MWh

ERRA forecast

* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA
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* Illustrative example of calculating PCIA

PCIA Deep Dive – Example

2024 2025 2026

Forecast
(Energy Resource Recovery Account)

True-Up
(Portfolio Allocation Balancing Account)

PCIA
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Historical Generation Rates
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* Illustrative example of generation rates using TOU-DR1 and PCIA using Vintage 2021 residential
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Historically, CPUC 
market price 
benchmarks for 
energy have been 
very volatile, 
leading to big PCIA 
fluctuations.
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PCIA Deep Dive

Currently, CPUC 
MPB prices are 
very high 
compared to prior 
years.
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PCIA Deep Dive

What happens if 
energy prices drop 
to 2021 levels?
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Quantifying the Risks – Stress Test 1

Stress Test Scenario 1
1. Energy prices drop to 2021 market price 

benchmark levels.

Risk
Register

Risk
Assessment

Risk
Mitigation

Stress
Test

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Risk being addressed and what would have to happen for this to occur
Time period of event (is this a one time expense/cost or ongoing)
Financial impact
List of Assumptions
List of Mitigants and operational responses
Is there a range of potential outcomes and probabilities assigned?
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 Base Case (Reserves)
 Stress Test (Reserves)

Stress Test – 2021 Market Price Benchmarks

Reserves drop to $331 million or 
120-DCOH due to PCIA true up and 
low SDG&E rates from low market 
prices.
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Quantifying the Risks – Stress Test 2

Stress Test Scenario 2
1. Energy prices drop for renewables and 

resource adequacy similar to PG&E CCAs.
-Higher PCIA and lower gen rate

2. Negative Community Power sentiment 
leads to customer opt outs

-Customer participation rate drops
3. A disaster creates an inability for 

customers to pay energy bills
-Uncollectibles increase to 5%

Risk
Register

Risk
Assessment

Risk
Mitigation

Stress
Test

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Risk being addressed and what would have to happen for this to occur
Time period of event (is this a one time expense/cost or ongoing)
Financial impact
List of Assumptions
List of Mitigants and operational responses
Is there a range of potential outcomes and probabilities assigned?
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Stress Test – PG&E PCIA/Rates, Uncollectibles, Participation
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 Base Case (Reserves)
 Stress Test (Reserves)

Reserves drop to $238 million or 
99-DCOH with: PG&E PCIA, increase 
in uncollectibles and decrease in 
participation.

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Risk being addressed and what would have to happen for this to occur
Time period of event (is this a one time expense/cost or ongoing)
Financial impact
List of Assumptions
List of Mitigants and operational responses
Is there a range of potential outcomes and probabilities assigned?
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PCIA Deep Dive – Renewables Example

Mitigation Strategies
Regulatory/Legislative
 CPUC knows volatility is an issue, 

changed Resource Adequacy 
methodology to a rolling average

 PCIA Track 2 Proceeding

Reserves
 Set a reserve target that accounts 

for fluctuations in PCIA and rates
 Rate development policy goal to 

reduce customer price volatility when 
possible
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Establishing Risk-Based 
Reserve Target & 
Thresholds
Presenter: Jeb Spengler
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Reserve Policy Strategy

Target DCOH Current Proposed

Minimum N/A 180

Target 180 225

Maximum
(Upper Target)

N/A 270

Determining appropriate reserve levels involves assessing minimum 
requirements, recommended ranges, and upper thresholds: 

o Minimum reserves protect against short-term liquidity risks and 
ensure operational continuity.
 Ability to meet essential obligations and maintain short-

term financial stability
 Aligns with industry standards; supports a strong credit 

profile

o Target Reserves are based on factors such as operating 
expenses, risk exposure, peer comparisons and necessary credit 
metrics. 
 Covers normal cyclical fluctuations to market price 

benchmark volatility resulting from fluctuations to PCIA and 
SDG&E rates.

o Maximum reserves (upper thresholds) prevent excessive 
accumulation of reserves. 
 Provides sufficient reserves for significant fluctuations in 

market volatility and/or unforeseen circumstances 
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Market Volatility = Moving Targets

Storage

Weather

Financial

Storage

Weather

Weather/
Storage

Weather

Pandemic

8 years4 years2 years3 years2 years 2 years 2 years

Low price periods 
historically persist 
from anywhere 
between 2-4 years.
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Forecasted Financial Reserves – Base Case as of Sept. 30, 2025

Community Power’s Audited FYE 2025 Reserves

Projected* 2025-2026 FYE Reserves

Base Case projections* show target of 225 Day Cash On Hand is reached in FY 2026 -2027
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Financial Reserves Projections* – Base Case

Actuals Projections

Total Unrestricted Cash & 
Investments $363 million (115 days)

Net Position $476 million (170 days)

Total Unrestricted Cash & 
Investments $583 million

Days Cash on Hand 213

*Projections as of Sept. 30, 2025
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Forecasted Financial Reserves – Moderate Stress Scenario

Moderate Stress Case Assumptions: 

o 2021 Market Price Benchmarks

• Low Reserves Balance:

o Occurs Q1 2027

o Use of Reserves = $232 million

o Low balance = $331 million (120 DCOH)

• Projected Reserves (Stress Scenario)

o 2025-2026 FYE = $583 million

o 2026-2027 FYE = $391 million

• Stress scenario projections show recovery to 180 DCOH 
minimum threshold by October 2027.

Financial Reserves Projections – Trough Scenario

Actuals Projections
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Multiprong Reserve Target Approach

1. Revenue (Load, Participation)
2. Expense (Energy, Operations, Litigation)
3. Other (Cybersecurity, Force Majeure)

Bottom-Up Risk 
Analysis

1. Peer CCA Policy Comparison
2. Peer CCA Financial Metric ComparisonPeer Analysis

1. Moody’s
2. S&P
3. Fitch 

Credit Rating 
Agency Criteria

1. APPA recommendations
2. CA public power
3. National public power

National Medians 
Data

Validation
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Validating Reserve Target – Peer Analysis
1. Peer CCA Policy Comparison
2. Peer CCA Financial Metric ComparisonPeer Analysis Policy Comparison
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Validating Reserve Target – Peer Analysis
1. Peer CCA Policy Comparison
2. Peer CCA Financial Metric ComparisonPeer Analysis Metric Comparison

Comparison of audited fiscal year end data for 
California CCAs.

Days Cash on Hand calculation compares:

San Diego Community Power 2025 Audit:

363,834,172 x 365 = 115 DCOH1,155,213,375 

Unrestricted Cash & Investments x 365 = DCOHTotal Operating Expenses

Source: 2024 CCA audit data for SCP, SVCE, PCEA, AVA, Pioneer, SJCE, CPSF, 3CE, CEA;
2025 CCA audit data for SDCP, MCE and CPA 
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Validating Reserve Goal – Credit Rating Agency Criteria
1. Moody’s
2. S&P
3. Fitch

Credit Rating Agency Criteria Moody’s

• Moody’s uses Municipal Joint Action Agency Criteria to assess CCAs
• The strongest rating assessment (AAA) suggests cash >250 days
• Liquidity is 10% of Moody’s overall assessment
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Validating Reserve Goal – Credit Rating Agency Criteria
1. Moody’s
2. S&P
3. Fitch

Credit Rating Agency Criteria S&P

• S&P uses U.S. Municipal Retail Electric Criteria to assess CCAs
• A “Very Strong” Liquidity Assessment assumes a minimum of 150 days
• The highest assessment “Extremely Strong” assumes >270 days
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Validating Reserve Goal – Credit Rating Agency Criteria
1. Moody’s
2. S&P
3. Fitch

Credit Rating Agency Criteria Fitch

• Fitch uses Local Government Revenue Criteria to assess CCAs
• Fitch’s liquidity cushion metric assumes greater than 90 days cash is neutral to the 

overall rating
• Liquidity of less than 90 days is considered “weak” and assumes additional risk



71

Validating Reserve Target – National Medians Data
1. APPA recommendations
2. California public power
3. National public power

National Medians Data

Retail Public Power Credit Rating Median Days Cash on Hand

AA 296

AA- 208

A+ 165

A 143

A- 118

BBB 74

Source: Fitch Ratings – U.S. Public Power – Peer Credit Analysis (July 7, 2025)

National Medians

• Public Power medians data is less relevant due to the different nature of risks that 
public power utilities use reserves for.
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Updated Reserve Policy
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Policy Language Revisions

Update language and definitions to better define Reserves as liquidity available for emergency purposes.

• Policy Guideline Proposed Revisions:

o Minimum: 180-Days Cash on Hand

o Recommended Target: 225-Days Cash on Hand

o Maximum: 270-Days Cash on Hand

• “Reserves” definition:

o Current: Net position

o Proposed: Unrestricted cash, cash equivalents, and investments unencumbered by legal agreements and not 
earmarked for specific purposes



74

Policy Language Revisions

Updated Purpose and Intent of Reserves Balance Thresholds

Reserves below the Minimum Reserve Balance:

o The Board should ensure that Reserves do not drop below the Minimum Reserve Balance unless determined by 
the Board to be necessary to address a Reserve Event. 

Reserve above the Maximum Reserve Balance:

o The Board may evaluate opportunities for strategic investments, programmatic reserves, or other purposes as 
authorized by the Board.

Reserve Between Target and Maximum:

o The Board may authorize the use of Reserves between the Target Reserve Balance and Maximum Reserve 
Balance to be designated as Rate Stabilization Reserves*. Rate Stabilization Reserves allows Community Power 
to defer revenues in years of strong financial results for use in future years when financial results are weaker or 
stressed. 

The Board shall determine the contribution to Reserves at least annually, with the goal of maintaining balances between the 
Target Reserve Balance and Maximum Reserve Balance. 

*Rate Stabilization Policy to be introduced Q1 2026 
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Public Comment on 
Item No. 8



76

Item No. 8

Committee Members 
Comments or 
Questions

Proposed Updates to the 
Financial Reserves Policy

Recommendation: 
Receive and File Presentation on 
Proposed Updates to the Financial 
Reserves Policy. 
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Item No. 9
Update on SDG&E's 2026 
Projected Rates

Presenter:
Aaron Lu, Rates and Strategy Manager

Recommendation: 

Receive and File Update on 
SDG&E's 2026 Projected Rates.
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Rate Development Timeline

Board adopted 
2025 rates, 
effective 
retroactively on 
February 1, 
2025.

February 7, 
2025

SDG&E filed the 
Application for 
Approval of the 
2026 Energy 
Resources 
Recovery Account 
(ERRA) Forecast.

May 15, 2025

Commission 
adopted 
SDG&E’s 
General Rate 
Case (GRC) 
Phase 2.

September 18, 
2025

SDG&E filed 
Update to the 
2026 ERRA 
Forecast. 

October 14, 
2025

SDG&E filed its 
advice letter for 
Preliminary
Consolidated 
Filing to 
Implement 
January 1, 2026 
Electric Rates.

November 17, 
2025

Staff brief 
committees and 
the Board on 2026 
rate projections 
and schedule.

December 2025

SDG&E is 
expected to file 
its advice letter 
for Final
Consolidated 
Filing to 
Implement 
January 1, 2026 
Electric Rates.

December 31, 
2025

SDG&E’s 
implements 2026 
generation, 
delivery, and the 
Power Charge 
Indifference 
Adjustment (PCIA) 
rates.

January 1, 2026

Community 
Power Board 
adopts 2026 
rates, effective 
retroactively on 
January 1, 2026.

January 15, 
2026

SDG&E is 
expected to file an 
advice letter on its 
GRC Phase 2 rate 
design changes.

March 1, 2026

Community 
Power Board 
adopts GRC 
Phase 2 rate 
design changes, 
effective on April 
1, 2026.

March 2026

SDG&E and 
Community Power 
implement GRC 
Phase 2 rate 
design changes.

April 1, 2026
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Rate Development 
Policy Objectives Competitiveness

Stability

EquitySimplicity

Reserves

Cost 
Recovery

Cost of 
Service

Avoid Cost-
Shifting

Transparency

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Cost Recovery,
Reserves,
Rate Competitiveness and Customer Value,
Rate Stability,
Equity Among Customers,
Rate Structure Simplicity and Comparability,
Transparency,
Avoidance of Cost Shifting, and
Cost of Service.
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Community Power Rate Components
• Generation: Community Power charges for purchasing or generating electricity.

• SDG&E Delivery: SDG&E charges for the delivery of electricity to the home or business.

• Power Charge Indifference Adjustment (PCIA): above-market costs related to power supply 
commitments that the utilities made many years ago.

• Franchise fees: a surcharge applied to electricity transported over SDG&E systems that are constructed 
in public streets and highways.

Illustration of current effective rates as of 6/1/2025.
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Rate Trifurcation: Equality vs. Equity

• Equality means an individual or a group of 
people is given the same resources or 
opportunities. 

• Equity recognizes that each person has different 
circumstances and allocates the exact resources 
and opportunities needed to reach an equal 
outcome.

• This trifurcation of Community Power rates by 
vintage will maintain a fair, equitable, and 
balanced rate structure.
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Rate Trifurcation

• Community Power's Phase 1 and 2 
customers (vintage 2020), Phase 3 
customers (vintage 2021), and Phase 4 
customers (vintage 2022) are all charged a 
different PCIA by SDG&E because they are 
assigned different vintage years.

• Due to the substantial deltas expected 
between PCIA vintages 2020, 2021, and 
2022, staff will continue to recommend 
trifurcation of three sets of rates to the 
Board to ensure customer equity.

Illustrative Trifurcation Example

Competitive Factor  (Discount) 5% 5% 5%
Rates ($/kWh) Vintage 2020 Vintage 2021 Vintage 2022
SDG&E Commodity Rate 0.1800 0.1800 0.1800
PCIA 0.0100 0.0280 0.0540
Franchise Fees (FF) 0.0020 0.0020 0.0020
Resulting Illustrative Community Power Rate 0.1590 0.1410 0.1150
Community Power Rate + PCIA + FF 0.1710 0.1710 0.1710
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2026 SDG&E Bundled Generation Rate Outlook

• SDG&E’s system avg. commodity rates are projected to increase by ~12%.

• SDG&E attributes the increase in commodity rates to decreased credits and revenues from 
lower market values, as well as a lower sales forecast.

SDG&E Avg. Commodity Rate ($/kWh) SDG&E Avg. Commodity Rate Change (%)

Customer Class 10/1/2025 
(Current Effective)

1/1/2026 
(Oct. ERRA Update)

1/1/2026 
(Nov. Prelim)

10/1/2025 - 1/1/2026 
(Oct. ERRA Update)

10/1/2025 - 1/1/2026 
(Nov. Prelim)

Residential 0.15777 0.18929 0.17168 19.98% 8.82%

Small Commercial 0.13478 0.16134 0.15071 19.71% 11.82%

M/L C&I 0.16156 0.19444 0.19096 20.35% 18.20%

Agricultural 0.11424 0.13634 0.12773 19.35% 11.81%

Lighting 0.10341 0.12408 0.11745 19.99% 13.58%

System Total 0.15515 0.18453 0.17394 18.94% 12.11%
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2026 PCIA Rate Outlook

• SDG&E’s PCIA rates are projected to increase by approximately 4 cents per kWh.

2021 Vintage PCIA ($/kWh) PCIA Change (%)

Customer Class 10/1/2025 
(Current Effective)

1/1/2026 
(Oct. ERRA Update)

1/1/2026 
(Nov. Prelim)

10/1/2025 - 1/1/2026 
(Oct. ERRA Update)

10/1/2025 - 1/1/2026 
(Nov. Prelim)

Residential (0.01364) 0.03563 0.03636 361.22% 366.57%
Small Commercial (0.01178) 0.02958 0.02895 351.10% 345.76%

M/L C&I (0.01769) 0.03384 0.03379 291.29% 291.01%
Agricultural (0.01216) 0.03340 0.03388 374.67% 378.62%

Lighting (0.01109) 0.02838 0.02755 355.91% 348.42%
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2026 SDG&E Delivery Rate Outlook

• SDG&E’s system avg. delivery rates are projected to increase by ~8%.

• SDG&E's delivery rates will change further because certain proposals have yet to be included 
(i.e., wildfire mitigation costs).

SDG&E Avg. Delivery Rate ($/kWh) SDG&E Avg. Delivery Rate Change (%)

Customer Class 10/1/2025 
(Current Effective)

1/1/2026 
(Oct. ERRA Update)

1/1/2026 
(Nov. Prelim)

10/1/2025 - 1/1/2026 
(Oct. ERRA Update)

10/1/2025 - 1/1/2026 
(Nov. Prelim)

Residential 0.21483 ​ 0.23583 ​ 0.25192 ​ 9.78%​ 17.26%​

Small Commercial 0.23628 ​ 0.25100 ​ 0.23315 ​ 6.23%​ -1.32%​

M/L C&I 0.17517 ​ 0.18238 ​ 0.18445 ​ 4.12%​ 5.30%​

Agricultural 0.14770 ​ 0.15405 ​ 0.13595 ​ 4.30%​ -7.96%​

Lighting 0.25186 ​ 0.26450 ​ 0.22485 ​ 5.02%​ -10.72%​

System Total 0.19602 ​ 0.20851 ​ 0.21169 ​ 6.37%​ 7.99%​
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SDG&E General Rate Case (GRC) Phase 2

• SDG&E filed its 2024 GRC Phase 2 Application on January 17, 2023, and the Commission adopted 
a decision on September 18, 2025.

o SDG&E is required to present the PCIA as a separate line item on bundled customers’ bills 
to ensure consistent comparison between bundled and CCA customers, expected in Q2 
2026.

o The Commission granted approval of proposals for revenue allocation to customer classes 
and rate design changes, including three notable changes that Community Power will mirror.

Seasonality Adjustment for 
Residential Tiered Rates

• Moves the seasonal (winter / summer) 
adjustment from the delivery rate 
component to the commodity / 
generation rate component.

• Reduces seasonal volatility in 
commodity rates.

• Effective January 1, 2026.

Time-of-Use (TOU) Super Off-
Peak Extension 

• Extends existing weekday mid-day 
Super Off-Peak (10 a.m. - 2 p.m.), 
currently applied to March and April, to 
the full year.

• Reduces mid-day prices to encourage 
load-shifting to the mid-day period.

• Effective April 1, 2026.

New Medium Commercial 
Customer Class

• Creates a new Medium Commercial 
customer class for customers with 
demand between 20-200 kW.

• Reclassifies several schedules as 
Medium Commercial.

• Effective April 1, 2026.
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Next Steps

• Staff continues to monitor updates from SDG&E and CPUC.

• SDG&E commodity rates and PCIA rates, that will go into effect on January 1, 2026, will not 
be finalized until December 31, 2025.

• Staff will recommend to the Board to adopt a rate change on January 15, 2026.

• Due to variation in PCIA for vintage years, staff will continue to recommend trifurcated rates.

• After SDG&E files its March 1, 2026 rate changes relating to GRC Phase 2 implementation, 
staff will recommend to the Board to adopt appropriate rate design updates to be effective on 
April 1, 2026 to align rates with SDG&E to improve the overall customer experience.
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Public Comment on 
Item No. 9
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Item No. 9

Committee Members 
Comments or 
Questions

Update on SDG&E's 
2026 Projected Rates

Recommendation: 
Receive and File Update on 
SDG&E's 2026 Projected Rates
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Discussion of Potential Agenda Items
for Board of Directors Meetings
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Committee Member Announcements
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Adjournment
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Next Regular Community 
Advisory Committee 
Meeting 
February 12, 2026

CustomerService@SDCommunityPower.org
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We are experiencing technical difficulties. 
Please be assured that we are working to 
resolve the issue and meeting will 
resume shortly.

Thank you. 
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